

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 17-20750

---

RENEE J., et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Texas

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER  
FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW; DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS, DISABILITY  
RIGHTS MISSISSIPPI; THE NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK;  
THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LEARNING DISABILITIES; THE  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW; ADVOCACY CENTER OF  
LOUISIANA, LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER THE  
LAW AND ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY CENTERS ON DISABILITIES IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

Ira A. Burnim  
Lewis Bossing  
The Judge David L. Bazelon  
Center For Mental Health Law  
1101 15th St., N.W., Suite 121  
Washington, D.C.  
(202) 476-5730

Dustin Rynders  
Disability Rights Texas  
1500 McGowen St, Suite 100  
Houston, Texas 77004  
(832) 681-8205

Richard D. Salgado  
*Counsel of Record*  
Matthew Jaynes  
Dentons US LLP  
2000 McKinney Ave., Ste. 1900  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 259-0900

Peter J. Anthony  
Dentons US LLP  
1900 K St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 496-7961

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Endrew F.</i> Resolved Disagreement Among the Circuits About the Level of Educational Benefits Required by the IDEA.....	10
II. This Court Applies the Same Standard as the Now-Overruled Tenth Circuit.....	12
III. At a Minimum, This Court Should Clarify Its Standard in Light of <i>Endrew F.</i> .....	18
IV. The District Court Explicitly Applied the Same Standard the Supreme Court Rejected.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>B.B. v. Cataboula Parish Sch. Dist.</i> , 2013 WL 5524976 (W.D. La. Oct. 3, 2013).....	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cnty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	10, 13
<i>Bridges v. City of Bossier</i> , 92 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>C.G. v. Waller Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 697 F. App’x 817 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 18
<i>Clear Creek Indep. Sch. Dist. v. J.K.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 991 (S.D. Tex. 2005) .....	16
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael F.</i> , 118 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Woody</i> , 865 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	18, 19
<i>E.M. v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 15-CV-00564 (ALM), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50237 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2018).....	16
<i>Endrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Endrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 798 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	10, 17
<i>Endrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , No. 12-cv-2620-LTB, 2018 WL 828019 (D. Colo. Feb. 12, 2018).....	21
<i>Houston Indep. Sch. Dis. v. V.P.</i> , 582 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	15

*Houston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Bobby R.*,  
 200 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 16

*K.C. v. Mansfield Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 618 F. Supp. 2d 568 (N.D. Tex. 2009)..... 16, 17

*Klein Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Hovem*,  
 690 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 24

*L.E. v. Ramsey Bd. of Educ.*,  
 435 F.3d 384 (3rd Cir. 2006) ..... 14

*Lauren C. v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101389 (E.D. Tex. June 29, 2017) ..... 16

*Oberti v. Bd. of Edu. Clementon Sch. Dist.*,  
 995 F.2d 1204 (3rd Cir. 1993) ..... 13, 14

*Polk v. Cent. Susquehanna Intermediate Unit 16*,  
 853 F.2d 171 (3rd Cir. 1988) ..... 13, 14

*R.C. v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 958 F. Supp. 2d 718 (N.D. Tex. 2013)..... 16

*R.H. v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 607 F.3d 1003 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 17

*R.P. v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 703 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2012) .....15, 19, 21

*Richardson Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael Z.*,  
 580 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2009) .....19, 20, 22

*S.H. v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 487 F. App'x 850 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 23

*Shafi v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 2016 WL 7242768 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2016)..... 16

*T.R. v. Kingwood Twp. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 205 F.3d 572 (3rd Cir. 2000) ..... 15

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. §§ 1401(29), (14)..... 20

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(A)..... 20

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)..... 20

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act.....*passim*

Rehabilitation Act, and the Americans with Disabilities Act Section 504 ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P., 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

5th Cir. R. 47.5.4..... 18

5th Cir. R. 29.2..... 8
